
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

November 24, 2025 

Matthew Homsher, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Room B-20, North Office Building 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 

Re: National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation Rider E Customer Education Charge Annual 
Reconciliation Filing Under 1307(e) 

Dear Secretary Homsher: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation is the Rider E 
Customer Education Charge Annual Reconciliation for the period January 2025 through December 2025. 
This filing includes estimated collections and expenditures for November and December 2025.There is no 
change in RIDER E rate. Therefore, no tariff change is required. This filing is being electronically filed. No 
paper copies will be filed. 

As shown on the enclosed certificate of service, copies have been served on parties in the 
manner indicated.  Please direct any questions concerning this filing to the undersigned at (716) 857-
7747 or Wanya Bruce at (716) 857-7503. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rebecca Hillery 
Managing Director 
Rates & Regulatory Affairs 

Enclosure 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon 
the participants listed below in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 
§1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

VIA E-MAIL 

Anthony D. Kanagy, Esquire 
Post & Schell, P.C.  
17 North Second Street 
12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1601 

Carrie B. Wright, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West   
Harrisburg, PA  17120 

Darryl A. Lawrence, Esquire  
Office of Consumer Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place  
5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1923 

Steven C. Gray, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street  
Forum Place, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101  

Dated this 1st day of December 2025. 

Rebecca Hillery 
Managing Director 
Rates & Regulatory Affairs 



National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Pennsylvania Division

Calculation of Customer Choice Education Rider E
January 1, 2026 Effective Date

Actual expenses for October 2025
Account 186034 0.00
Account 561830 0.00 1-800 Customer Choice Line Monthly Fee

Total Actual expenses for October 2025 -$         

Estimated expenses November 2025 - December 2025
Account 561830 0.00 1-800 Customer Choice Line Monthly Fee

Total Estimated November 2025 - December 2025 -$         

Estimated expenses January 2026 - December 2026
January 0.00 1-800 Customer Choice Line Monthly Fee
February 0.00 1-800 Customer Choice Line Monthly Fee
March 0.00 1-800 Customer Choice Line Monthly Fee
April 0.00 1-800 Customer Choice Line Monthly Fee
May 0.00 1-800 Customer Choice Line Monthly Fee
June 0.00 1-800 Customer Choice Line Monthly Fee
July 0.00 1-800 Customer Choice Line Monthly Fee
August 0.00 1-800 Customer Choice Line Monthly Fee
September 0.00 1-800 Customer Choice Line Monthly Fee
October 0.00 1-800 Customer Choice Line Monthly Fee
November 0.00 1-800 Customer Choice Line Monthly Fee
December 0.00 1-800 Customer Choice Line Monthly Fee

Total Estimated January 2026 - December 2026 -$         

Total Expenditures included in Customer Education Rider January 1, 2026 -$         
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation Schedule A
Pennsylvania Division Page 2

Customer Choice Rider Calculation
Effective January 2026

Actual/Estimated 
Volumes rate

Actual/Estimated 
Collected Actual/Estimated Spent

Spent - Collected 
(Over) /Under 

Collected
Jan. 2025 $0.00 $0.00
Jan. 2025 $0.00 $0.00
Feb $0.00 $0.00
Mar $0.00 $0.00
Apr $0.00 $0.00
May $0.00 $0.00
Jun $0.00 $0.00
Jul ($0.01) $1.84
Aug $0.00 $0.00
Sep $0.00 $0.00
Oct $0.00 $0.00
Nov $0.00 $0.00
Dec $0.00 $0.00

($0.01) $1.84 $1.85

Cumulative ($0.04) $290,749.04 $290,749.08

Jan. 2026 1,692,265 $0.0000 $0.00 $0.00
Jan. 2026 2,180,508 $0.0000 $0.00 $0.00
Feb 3,873,302 $0.0000 $0.00 $0.00
Mar 3,464,634 $0.0000 $0.00 $0.00
Apr 2,601,390 $0.0000 $0.00 $0.00
May 1,439,850 $0.0000 $0.00 $0.00
Jun 646,859 $0.0000 $0.00 $0.00
Jul 321,962 $0.0000 $0.00 $0.00
Aug 295,141 $0.0000 $0.00 $0.00
Sep 352,111 $0.0000 $0.00 $0.00
Oct 774,339 $0.0000 $0.00 $0.00
Nov 1,600,424 $0.0000 $0.00 $0.00
Dec 2,962,514 $0.0000 $0.00 $0.00

22,205,299 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Cumulative $289,886.74 $290,749.04 $862.30

Jan. 2027 1,691,923 $0.0000 $0.00
Jan. 2027 2,181,727 $0.0000 $0.00
Feb 0 $0.0000 $0.00
Mar 0 $0.0000 $0.00
Apr 0 $0.0000 $0.00
May 0 $0.0000 $0.00
Jun 0 $0.0000 $0.00
Jul 0 $0.0000 $0.00
Aug 0 $0.0000 $0.00
Sep 0 $0.0000 $0.00
Oct 0 $0.0000 $0.00
Nov 0 $0.0000 $0.00
Dec 0 $0.0000 $0.00

3,873,650 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Cumulative $289,886.74 $290,747.20 $860.46

Reconciliation Rate ($/Mcf) - $0.0000

Note 1: Effective May 2016, the Company instituted a new billing system and will provide revenues collected only going forward.


